

No. 21-782

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

RODNEY RENIA YOUNG,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

—  
\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Josh Moore  
Thea Delage  
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA  
CAPITAL DEFENDER  
270 Washington Street,  
Suite 5-198  
Atlanta, GA 30334

Brian W. Stull  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cassandra Stubbs  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402  
Durham, NC 27701  
(919) 682-9469  
bstull@aclu.org

Jennessa Calvo-Friedman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER STATE HIGH COURTS AND THIS COURT. ....	2
A.	Other State Courts. ....	2
B.	<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> .....	3
C.	<i>Hall v. Florida</i> and <i>Moore v. Texas</i> .....	4
II.	GEORGIA’S ATTEMPT TO DEFEND THE RESULT BELOW FAILS. ....	6
A.	Georgia’s asserted “additional procedures” will not prevent the execution, under its standard of proof, of people with intellectual disability.....	6
B.	Georgia’s criticisms of the Sudeall Lucas study are unfounded. ....	9
III.	THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....	10
	CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arrington v. Georgia</i> , 562 U.S. 853 (2010) .....	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 95 Va. Cir. 83 (2017) .....	8
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	2, 3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003) .....	5
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004) .....	2
<i>In re Hill</i> , 571 U.S. 813 (2013) .....	11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	8
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	8
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	4, 5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	8

<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005).....	2
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-97-1331-PHX-JAT, 2010 WL 3854792 (D. Ariz. Sept. 28, 2010).....	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	8
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	5
<i>State v. Escalante</i> , 425 P.3d 1078 (Ariz. 2018).....	1
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017).....	1
<i>State v. Grell</i> , 135 P.3d 696 (Ariz. 2006).....	1
<i>Stripling v. State</i> , 711 S.E.2d 665 (Ga. 2011) .....	5
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 921.137 .....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6622(c).....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 77-15a-104(9)(a) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5, 6, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10
